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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A Preliminary Site Investigation Report (PSI) was prepared by Lowe Environmental Impact Ltd 
for M J Stratford, detailing the land use history of an area of land located on 631 Shands Road, 
Prebbleton, Christchurch.  
 
The area is referenced as Lot 1 DP 53113 and is part of an area seeking a rezoning from its 
existing Rural (Inner Plains) zone to a Living 3 Zone. The site is intended to be subdivided into 
26 lots.  Redevelopment works will include soil disturbance activities. 
 
Section 5(7) of the NES1 states that the land is covered by the NES if an activity or industry 
described in the Hazardous Activities or Industries List (HAIL) is being undertaken on it, has been 
undertaken on it or  it is more likely than not that a HAIL activity is being or has been undertaken 
on it.  
 
A resource consent is required under the NES when any of the five activities specified in the NES 
are to be carried out on an area of land where confirmed HAIL activities have occurred. The 
activities specified in the NES include soil disturbance. 
 
The objectives of the PSI report are: 
 
• To establish if a HAIL activity/activities has/have occurred on the area under consideration. 
The provisions of the NES apply if an activity or industry on the HAIL has been, is, or is 
more likely than not to have been, undertaken on the land under consideration. All 
available information has been reviewed to assess whether a HAIL activity (or activities) 
has been undertaken on the area under examination; and 

 
• To assess the risk to human health (if the proposed land use change occurs), given the 
land use history of the area under consideration. 

 
A review of all available information was undertaken to assess whether a HAIL activity (or 
activities) has been undertaken on the area of land under examination. This included viewing 
aerial photography, Selwyn District Council property file information, historical title information, 
information on contamination and other environmental data held by Environment Canterbury. 
The review also included a site walkover, to assess current site conditions and land uses on the 
site. 
 
Based on the information examined during this investigation, evidence was found that various 
HAIL activities have historically been undertaken on the area under consideration.  The evidence 
reviewed in this investigation suggests that the following activities have, or are more likely than 
not to have occurred on the area under consideration: 
 

• Storage of hazardous substances on bare ground including (but not limited to) oil and 
water based paint, paint conditioners, concrete chemical, oil and lubricants; 

• Solid waste disposal (dumping) to land; 
• Scrap metal deposition onto land; 
• Spills of hazardous substance and metal grinding/polishing dust onto ground.  

 
 
                                           
1 Resource Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in 
Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011. 
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The report concludes that: 
 

• The NES applies to the land parcel under consideration 
 

The relevant part of the NES, in terms of defining a piece of land that it applies to, is 
section 5(7), which reads as follows: 
 
The piece of land is a piece of land that is described by 1 of the following: 
 
(a) an activity or industry described in the HAIL is being undertaken on it: 
(b) an activity or industry described in the HAIL has been undertaken on it: 
(c) it is more likely than not that an activity or industry described in the HAIL is being or 
has been undertaken on it. 

 
Based on the information examined during this investigation, evidence was found that 
various HAIL activities have historically been undertaken on the piece of land under 
consideration. 

 
So the provisions of the NES apply to the land parcel referenced as Lot 1 DP 53113. 

 
• The presence of historic HAIL activities may have resulted in contamination being present 

on the specified land parcel 
 

There is evidence of historical HAIL activities having occurred on the site under 
consideration.  There could be a risk to human health from the proposed change in land 
use (stormwater management, with associated soil disturbance for the creation of a 
wetland), without additional investigations to establish contaminant levels in the locations 
where the HAIL activities have been identified, prior to the proposed land use change 
occurring.  

 
The report recommended that: 
 

• Intrusive investigations should be undertaken prior to redevelopment works occurring 
 

Further investigations should be undertaken on the parcel of land to establish soil 
contaminant levels prior to redevelopment works occurring. 
 
Suggested contaminants for analysis in a Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) would be 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon compounds (PAHs) and 
heavy metals. 
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2 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Terms of Reference 

This Preliminary Site Investigation Report (PSI) has been prepared by Lowe Environmental Impact 
Limited (LEI) for M J Straford (the client).  It details the land use history of an area of land that 
is located on 631 Shands Road in Prebbleton, Christchurch. 
 
The area is referred to as “the site” in this report. 

2.2 Objectives 

It is proposed that the area will be rezoned from Rural (Inner Plains) zone to a Living 3 Zone. 
The site is intended to be subdivided into 26 lots.  Redevelopment works will include soil 
disturbance activities. 
 
Section 5(7) of the NES2 states that the NES applies to a piece of land if an activity or industry 
described in the Hazardous Activities or Industries List (HAIL) is being undertaken on it, has been 
undertaken on it or it is more likely than not that such an activity is being or has been undertaken 
on it.  
 
A resource consent is required under the NES when any of the five activities specified in the NES 
are to be carried out on an area of land where confirmed HAIL activities have occurred. The 
activities specified in the NES include soil disturbance. 
 
The objectives of this PSI report are: 
 

• To establish if any HAIL activities have occurred on the area under consideration. The 
provisions of the NES apply if an activity or industry on the HAIL has been, is, or is more 
likely than not to have been, undertaken on the land under consideration.  All available 
information has been reviewed to assess whether a HAIL activity (or activities) has been 
undertaken on the area under examination; and 

• To assess if there is a risk to human health (should the proposed future land use and 
associated soil disturbance activities occur), given the land use history of the area under 
consideration. 

2.3 Format 

The format of this PSI report follows guidelines published by the Ministry for the Environment 
(Ministry for the Environment (MfE), 2011).  
 

2.4 Limitations 

Lowe Environmental Impact Limited has performed services for this project in accordance with 
current professional standards for environmental site assessments.  No guarantees are either 
expressed or implied.  This report does not attempt to fulfill the requirements of legal due 
diligence. 
                                           
2 Resource Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in 
Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011. 
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There is no investigation that is thorough enough to preclude the presence of materials at the 
site that presently, or in the future, may be considered hazardous.  As regulatory criteria are 
subject to change, contaminant concentrations present and considered to be acceptable may, in 
the future, become subject to different regulatory standards which cause them to become 
unacceptable and require further remediation for the site in order for it to be suitable for existing 
or proposed land use activities. 
 
Opinions and judgments expressed in this report, which are based on an understanding and 
interpretation of current regulatory standards should not be construed as legal opinions.  This 
report and the information it contains have been prepared solely for the use of M J Stratford.  
Any reliance on this report by other parties shall be at such party’s own risk. 
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3 ENVIRONMENT DETAILS 

3.1 Site Details 

The area of interest shown in Figure 3.1.1 has a total area of 15.99 ha and is located on 631 
Shands Road in Prebbleton, Christchurch. 
 

 
 

Figure 3.1.1: Location of Area under Consideration 
 
The site under consideration is currently made up of one single Title (CB31B/383).  Copies of the 
current and historical Certificates of Title are included in Appendix A. 
 
The site is legally described as Lot 1 DP 53113. 

3.2 Topography 

The topography of the site is generally flat. 

3.3 Site Access 

The area is accessed from Shands Road. 
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3.4 Geology 

The ECan GIS database Detailed Soils layer indicates that the soil type underlying the area under 
examination is Templeton moderately to deep silty loam with silty dominance and moderately 
well drained. The dominant soil type depth is >100 cm. 
 
A Soil & Rock Consultants geotechnical report (2012) indicates that sandy silt was encountered 
directly below the topsoil in all test pits to depths between 0.5m and 1.2m below present ground 
level.  Well packed gravel was encountered below the sandy silts to the termination of all twelve 
test pits, to depths of up to 2.2m below present ground level. 
 

3.5 Hydrology 

3.5.1 Surface 

 
There are several surface waterways in the surroundings of the site. A main water race 
runs from North West to South East along Trents Road (approximately 230 m from the 
South East boundary of the site).  That water race flows into Dawson Creek and then into 
the Halswell River. That water race is fed from the Paparua Scheme on the Waimakariri 
River and drains into the Halswell land drainage network. 
 
The Paparua scheme is made up of a variety of smaller farms and a large number of 
lifestyle blocks. It consists of an intake on the southern bank of the Waimakariri River at 
Intake Road feeding into races, which fan out across the plains towards Christchurch in 
the East and Burnham in the south. 
 
The nearest natural waterway is Dawson Creek which flows approximately 3 km south 
east of the boundary of the site. 
 
The site is located within the Selwyn-Waihora water management strategy zone. 
 
Four spring locations have been identified within a 3 km radius from the site and are 
shown in Table 3.5.1 below. 
 

Table 3.5.1: Springs located around Site 

Springs Distance from Site  

M36/5386 2,400 m South East 

M36/5387 2,400 m South East 

M36/5388 2,150 m South East 

M36/5389 2,200 m South East 

 

3.5.2 Groundwater 

 
The ECan GIS database piezometric contours indicate that groundwater under the site 
flows generally in an east south east direction.  
 
The site is located within an unconfined/semi-confined aquifer and lies within the Selwyn-
Waimakariri groundwater allocation zone.   
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Two active Supply Wells have been identified within a 2 km radius from the site.  These 
are listed in Table 3.5.2 below. 
 

Table 5.3.2: Community Supply Wells around Site 

Community Supply Wells Distance from Site 

M36/0870 1,850 m South East 

M36/4795 1,900 m South East 

 
 
Numerous groundwater wells have been identified around the area under consideration.  
Only the wells that are still in use are shown in Table 5.3.3 below.  
 

Table 3.5.3: Currently Used Bores around Site 

Bores/Wells Use Distance from 
Site Boundary 

Groundwater 
Depth 

M36/0280 Stock Supply Within the site 10.4 m bgl 
(calculated) 

M36/20107 Domestic/Stock 
Supply 

80 m West N/A 

M36/3989 Domestic/Stock 
Supply 

Within the site 10.1 m bgl 
(calculated) 

M36/3770 Irrigation & 
Domestic/Stock 

Supply 

135 East 9.2 m bgl 
(calculated) 

M36/3775 Irrigation & 
Domestic/Stock 

Supply 

210 m South 9.3 m bgl 
(calculated) 

M36/5172 Irrigation & 
Domestic/Stock 

Supply 

50 m West 10.6 m bgl 
(calculated) 

M36/6808 Irrigation & 
Domestic/Stock 

Supply 

120 m North 10.7 m bgl 
(calculated) 

M36/4362 Irrigation 320m South East 8.5 m bgl 
(calculated) 

M36/5253 Domestic Supply 50 m West 10.6 m bgl 
(calculated) 

M36/2999 Domestic/Stock 
Supply 

90 m West 10.8 m bgl 
(calculated) 

Key: N/A: Data not available 
Bgl: Below Ground Level 
 
Details about the bores and wells are included in Appendix B. 
 
General depth to groundwater is indicated as being greater than six metres on the ECan 
GIS database. Water level information retrieved for wells in the local environment suggests 
that depth to groundwater is generally ranging from 7 - 11 m bgl. 

 

3.6 Surrounding Land Uses 

Surrounding land uses are mostly agricultural and residential.  
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4 SITE HISTORY 

4.1 Site Ownership 

The current and historical titles were obtained from Land Information New Zealand (LINZ). The 
titles were reviewed to establish previous land parcel ownership, in particular the occupations of 
previous landowners (and associated dates that this occurred). Certificates of Title are included 
in Appendix A. 
 

4.2 Site Uses 

4.2.1 Historical 

 
The land on title CB31B/383 has been used as farmland since at least 1941.  A review of 
the historical titles and the historic aerial photography does not give any detail about the 
type of farming activities between the 1940’s and 1988.  However, according to the actual 
owner, the site has always been used as a pasture and for horse breeding/training since 
he bought the site in 1988 and most likely since the 1940’s.  According to the owner, no 
agricultural activities have ever been carried out or a sheep dip operated within the site.  

4.2.2 Current 

 
Current land use in the area is horse farming/breeding/training and commercial storage.  
Part of the site is currently used to store some construction material including paint, 
conditioner and other hazardous substances involved in the different stages of building 
processes. 

4.2.3 Proposed 

 
The area is proposed to be rezoned from Rural (Inner Plains) zone to a Living 3 Zone. The 
site is intended to be subdivided into 26 lots.  Figure 4.2.1 outlines the proposed future 
subdivision (plan provided by Calibre Consulting Ltd) 
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Figure 4.2.1. Proposed Subdivision 

4.3 Zoning 

The area under consideration is part of the Selwyn District Plan and is currently zoned as Inner 
Plains.  The first step of the development will be a Plan Change from Inner Plains to Living 3 to 
support rural residential development. 

4.4 Regulatory Matters 

4.4.1 Resource Consents 

 
Regional  
 
There are no current resource consents associated with the area under consideration. 

4.4.2 Listed Land Use Database Records 

 
LEI sourced records from the ECan Listed Land Use Register (LLUR) database (which holds 
land contamination information) on 8 October 2015.  LLUR records were accessed for the 
land parcel under consideration to assess if LLUR sites were present on the site or near 
it.  
 
LLUR statements that identified LLUR sites either on a specified land parcel (within the 
area under consideration) or within 50 metres of the specified parcel are included in 
Appendix C. 
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The LLUR indicated that there is one HAIL (Hazardous Activities and Industries List) site 
located onsite or within 50 metres of the boundary of the area under consideration, as 
shown in Table 4.3.1. 
 

 
Details are outlined in Section 4.6 below and LLUR statements are included in Appendix 
C.  
 

4.4.3 Property File Information 

 
LEI staff contacted Selwyn District Council to establish the property files available for the 
area under investigation.  
 
The property files were reviewed at SDC on 2 October 2015. 
 
Relevant material and information found during the review is incorporated throughout this 
report.   

 

4.5 Local Water Resources Use 

There are no current consents for groundwater abstraction within the area under consideration.  
 
Within a 500 m radius of the centre of the area under consideration, there are four active resource 
consents for groundwater abstraction (CRC010564, CRC010983, CRC011552.2 and CRC940809). 
 
As indicated in Section 3.5.2, the nearest Community Supply Well is located about 1,850 metres 
south east of the area under consideration. 
 

4.6 Previous Site Investigations 

A review of the ECan LLUR has not found any evidence of previous site investigations having 
been undertaken at locations in the area under consideration.   
 
However, the parcel located on the eastern boundary of the site (311 Trents Road - Lot 2 DP 
51743) has been assessed by Malloch Environmental Ltd in 2014 (Detailed Site Investigation) and 
2015 (Site validation) for soil contamination caused by a small above ground fuel tank.  The 
above ground storage tank was located approximately 20 m from the southern corner of the area 
under consideration.  That contaminated area was remediated and validated afterwards  

Table 4.3.1: LLUR Site Details  

Relevant Lot(s) / 
Title 

Period 
from/to 

HAIL Activity(s) Investigations 

Lot 2 DP 51743 (311 
Trents Road) 

From 2000  to 
2015 

A17 - Storage tanks 
or drums for fuel, 
chemicals or 
liquid waste; 

INV 82087 (DSI, 
2014) and INV 
109070 (Site 
Validation, 
2015) 
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(INV#82087 - Soil Contamination Risk, Stage 2 Detailed Site Investigation Report, Stage 3 
Remediation; INV#109070 - Site Validation Report). 
 

4.7 Aerial Photography 

Aerial photography was reviewed, as it offers visual evidence as to the land use history of the 
site. Images were sourced from the ECan GIS database (1941, 1946, 1955, 1965, 1973, 1984, 
1994 and 2011) and Google Earth (2004 - 2014). Copies of the aerial images are included in 
Appendix D.  
 
The 1941, 1955, 1964, 1973 and 1984 photographs shows that the area of interest was used as 
a farm (nature of the activity unknown, possibly cattle/horse farming) but no farm buildings are 
visible on the site.   
 
The 1994 photograph shows several buildings located on the footprints of the actual buildings.  
Some of these buildings correspond exactly to those currently on the site.  The building 
corresponding to the actual main dwelling appears to be smaller.  This corresponds to the 
information collected from the property files indicating that two building permits were issued in 
1988, one for a storage shed (February 1988) and one for stables and hay storage (December 
1988).  In July 1994, a building permit was granted for the transformation of an old hay barn into 
dwelling.  It is assumed that the old hay barn was erected between 1984 and 1994 as it does not 
appear on the 1984 aerial photograph.  The transformation of the old hay barn was completed 
in 1996.  Apart from the new buildings, the site still appears to be used as a farm land for horse 
breeding and horse training (personal communication from the current site owner). 
 
The 2004 aerial picture shows the site in a situation very similar to the current situation with the 
exception of the horse training track which has been built later.   
 
Google Earth contains multiple images of the site for the period 2004 - 2014. The 2014 photo 
shows the farm apparently in very similar conditions as it is now in terms of activities and 
structures present on site. 
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5 CURRENT SITE CONDITIONS 

A walkthrough of the area under consideration was undertaken by LEI staff on 1 October 2015.  
 
The main activity of the site owner is construction.  The site is partially used for building material 
storage (including construction related hazardous substances) and partially for horse 
breeding/training.   
 
The site has three distinct zones:  

• The main dwelling with the garage and the surrounding lawn, the flower garden and 
artificial pond; 

• The horse breeding/training area with the paddocks, the stables, the hay barn and the 
horse training material and food/complements/ veterinary products shed; and 

• The construction material storage area including the backyard. 
 
The walkthrough of the area under consideration identified several points of interest regarding 
potential site contamination.  The points of interest are detailed below (and numbered as per 
Figure 5.1.1): 
 

 
Figure 5.1.1. Points of Interest 

 
1. The back of the stables and the main storage shed is occupied by old construction material 

and wastes.  This includes old metals items, fences, poles, scaffolding elements, old tyres, 

empty rusted containers (original content unknown) and five drums (20 L each) of 

Ramset Bondbreaker LS (Flammable sticker, content not confirmed) in very poor 

condition, including one drum leaking directly onto the ground.   

2. The back of the shed is used to store already-in-use water and oil based paint and 

conditioners containers on bare ground without any protection against leaks.  The shed is 

also used to grind/polish metal work, including copper items.  The residues are not 

collected and fall (and accumulate) on the ground. 
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3. The big storage shed is used to store various items and products used in construction 

including tools, water and oil based paint, oil and other hazardous substances.  Although 

the storage occurs on an impervious surface, which prevents any spill from leaching 

through the ground, the lack of structured storage and lack of inventory potentially creates 

occupational hazards.  

4. The hay shed is used to store hay and horse training tools, and is used as a shelter for 

tractors/mowers and other hay harvesting tools.  The place is also used for basic 

maintenance (point greasing, oil topping) of these tractors/movers and harvesting tools.  

No heavy maintenance is under this shed.  Some empty containers and other already-in-

use containers were found on bare ground including oil containers, tar sealant containers 

and other construction hazardous substances.  

5. Point of interest #5 is mostly used to store horse training tools as well as food supplement 

and veterinary products.  Although the storage is done on an impervious surface, which 

prevents any spill from leaching through the ground, the lack of structured storage and 

lack of inventory potentially creates occupational hazards 

6. Outside storage of construction material including bricks, wooden pallets, timber, piping, 

construction debris and empty containers of oil and paint.  Storage is done on bare ground. 

7. Outside storage of farm equipment as well as construction material and debris including 

wooden pallets, timber, fences and two 55-gallon drums of unknown product in poor 

condition (originally containing oil) on bare ground. 

8. Point of interest #8 includes several patches where burning has been carried out, storage 

of construction debris and abandoned hazardous waste comprising empty containers of 

various paint, oil, two vehicle lead-acid batteries and other construction related hazardous 

substances containers (some are empty, some are apparently still full, i.e. 1 drum of 

Ramset Bondbreaker) left on bare ground. 

 

Photographs showing details of the above are included in Appendix E. 
 
Information about the Ramset Bondbreaker LS product has been researched for Material Safety 
Data Sheet (MSDS), chemical properties and characteristics.  No information was found using the 
conventional online research tools.  Ramset was contacted by telephone and via email to enquire 
about that product. Ramset had no record on the product.  The only available information was 
about the product was obtained verbally from Ramset customer services as being “very old (more 
than 20 years) and not commercialised anymore”.   
 
In response to a  question enquiring about the hazardous characteristics of that product compared 
to similar product currently commercialised, the Ramset contact person stated that, “in the past, 
product may have been containing much more hazardous components, including carcinogenic 
compounds, which could have been the reason why the commercialisation of that old product 
was abandoned”.  
 
According to the owner of the site, who happened to be the user of that product, the Ramset 
Bondbreaker LS was “oily based”.   
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6 SITE CHARACTERISATION 

6.1 Contamination Assessment 

The evidence reviewed in this investigation suggests that the following activities have, or are 
more likely than not to have occurred on the area under consideration: 
 

• Storage of hazardous substances on bare ground including (but not limited to) oil and 
water based paint, paint conditioners, concrete chemical, oil and lubricants; 

• Solid waste disposal (dumping) to land; 
• Scrap metal deposition onto land; 
• Spills of hazardous substance and metal grinding/polishing dust onto ground.  

 
Aerial photography suggests that the area has been used for farm/horse breeding/horse training 
activities since the 1940’s and as a construction-related products storage location (including 
hazardous substances) since the end of the 1980’s. 
 
One container of hazardous substance (Ramset Bondbreaker LS) was found leaking onto the 
ground.  Hazardous substances containers, some empty some still containing product (unknown 
contents), were found on bare ground (stored and abandoned).  These include (but are not 
limited to) water and oil based paint, paint conditioners, oil and lubricants and grinding/polishing 
metal dust. 
 
The investigation has found evidence that several areas within the land parcel are likely to have 
been used in a way that may have resulted in soil contamination.  
 
A review of the HAIL includes the following listings which are relevant to the activities identified 
above: 
 

A. Chemical manufacture, application and bulk storage 
  

1. Agrichemicals including commercial premises used by spray contractors for filling, storing 
or washing out tanks for agrichemical application; 
17. Storage tanks or drums for fuel, chemicals or liquid waste; 

 

D Metal extraction, refining and reprocessing, storage and use 

 
3. Metal treatment or coating including polishing, anodising, galvanising, pickling, 
electroplating, or heat treatment or finishing using cyanide compounds 
 

G. Cemeteries and waste recycling, treatment and disposal 

 

5. Waste disposal to land (excluding where biosolids have been used as soil conditioners) 

 

I. Any other land that has been subject to the intentional or accidental release of 
a hazardous substance in sufficient quantity that it could be a risk to human 
health or the environment 

 

There could be a risk to human health from the proposed use of the site and associated soil 
disturbance activities, without additional investigations to establish contaminant levels in the 
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locations where the identified HAIL activities occurred, prior to the proposed land use changes 
occurring.  

6.2 Assessment of Exposure Routes 

Contamination present on a site can affect land uses. The following receptor pathways have been 
assessed as relevant for the area under consideration: 
 
Surface soils (0 – 1 m depth): 
 
• Soil ingestion; 
• Dermal contact (absorption through skin); and 
• Inhalation of particulates, dust, volatile contaminants (outdoor activities, particulates). 

 
Sub-surface soils (> 1m depth): 
 
• Dermal contact (absorption through skin); and 
• Inhalation of particulates, dust, volatile contaminants (outdoor activities, particulates). 

 
The relevant exposure routes and identified receptors are shown in Table 6.1. 
 

Table 6.1: Pathways Assessment 
Pathway Soil Depth Is Pathway complete? 

Users of 
Surrounding 

Sites 

Development 
Workers 

Post-
Development 

Users 

Service and 
Maintenance 

Personnel 

Soil ingestion Surface No Yes Yes Yes 

Sub-surface No Yes Very limited Yes 

Dermal 

contact 

Surface  N/A Yes Yes Yes 

Sub-surface N/A Yes Very limited Yes 

Inhalation  of 
volatiles 

(indoor & 
outdoor) 

Surface N/A Yes N/A N/A 

Subsurface N/A Yes N/A N/A 

Inhalation 

(particulate, 
dust) 

Surface Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Sub-surface N/A Yes Very limited Yes 
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7 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

7.1 Conclusions 

It is concluded that: 
 

• The NES applies to the land parcel under consideration 
 

The relevant part of the NES, in terms of defining a piece of land that it applies to, is 
section 5(7), which reads as follows: 
 
The piece of land is a piece of land that is described by 1 of the following: 
 
(a) an activity or industry described in the HAIL is being undertaken on it: 
(b) an activity or industry described in the HAIL has been undertaken on it: 
(c) it is more likely than not that an activity or industry described in the HAIL is being or 
has been undertaken on it. 

 
Based on the information examined during this investigation, evidence was found that 
various HAIL activities have historically been undertaken on the area under consideration. 

 
So the provisions of the NES apply to the land parcel contained in this title. 

 
• The presence of historic HAIL activities may have resulted in contamination being present 

on the land parcel 
 

The investigation has found evidence to suggest that there have been various historic 
HAIL activities that may have resulted in soil contamination on the area under 
consideration. 
 
There could be a risk to human health from the proposed land use (and associated soil 
disturbance), without additional investigations to establish contaminant levels in the 
locations where the HAIL activities have been identified, prior to the proposed land use 
changes occurring.  
 

7.2 Recommendation 

It is recommended that: 
 

• Intrusive investigations should be undertaken prior to redevelopment works occurring 
 

Further investigations should be undertaken on the parcel of land to establish soil 
contaminant levels prior to redevelopment works occurring. 
 
Suggested contaminants for analysis in a Detailed Site Invesitgation (DSI) would be 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon compounds (PAHs) and 
heavy metals. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

Certificates of Title 

 
 



Identifier

Historical Search Copy

Land Registration District
Date Issued 05 August 1988

Canterbury

COMPUTER FREEHOLD REGISTER
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 1952

CB31B/383

Prior References
CB30K/247

Interests
Subject to Section 206 Land Act 1924
896851.1 Mortgage to Westpac Banking Corporation - 12.9.1990 at 9.50 am
A170341.2 Mortgage to Trust Bank Canterbury Limited - 1.5.1995 at 9.07 am
A170341.3 Memorandum of Priority making Mortgages A170341.2 and 896851.1 first and second mortgages
respectively - 1.5.1995 at 9.07 am
A320720.1 Variation of Mortgage 896851.1 - 6.10.1997 at 3.15 pm
5462893.1 Discharge of Mortgage A170341.2 - 21.1.2003 at 9:00 am
5462893.2 Mortgage to Canterbury Finance Limited - 21.1.2003 at 9:00 am
5545124.4 Variation of Mortgage 5462893.2 - 7.4.2003 at 9:00 am
7095691.1 Application pursuant to Section 99A Land Transfer Act 1952 vesting  Mortgage 896851.1 in Westpac
New Zealand Limited - 2.11.2006 at 9:00 am
8085048.1 NOTICE OF CLAIM OF INTEREST PURSUANT TO SECTION 42(2) PROPERTY (RELATIONSHIPS)
ACT 1976 BY VIVIENNE ANN WITHELL - 26.2.2009 at 2:50 pm
8103153.1 Variation of Mortgage 896851.1 - 6.4.2009 at 3:36 pm
8714467.1 CAVEAT BY LEASECO FINANCE LIMITED - 11.3.2011 at 7:00 am
8745482.1 Withdrawal of Caveat 8714467.1 - 19.4.2011 at 7:00 am
8926908.1 Withdrawal of Notice of Claim 8085048.1 - 30.11.2011 at 9:33 am
9031215.1 Discharge of Mortgage 5462893.2 - 3.4.2012 at 4:07 pm
9095265.1 Variation of Mortgage 896851.1 - 19.6.2012 at 2:26 pm
9428799.1 CAVEAT BY JUDY LORRAINE HORN - 13.6.2013 at 3:31 pm (limited effect)
9444120.1 Mortgage to Judy Lorraine Horn - 27.6.2013 at 5:07 pm
9488235.1 Withdrawal of Caveat 9428799.1 - 19.8.2013 at 9:35 am
9488235.2 Discharge of Mortgage 9444120.1 - 19.8.2013 at 9:35 am
9488235.3 Mortgage to Wroxton Finance Limited and to Curzon Capital Limited in shares - 19.8.2013 at 9:35 am
9540710.1 Mortgage of  Mortgage 9488235.3 to Gabrielle Desley Van Bree - 10.10.2013 at 12:49 pm

Original Proprietors
Michael Joseph Stratford

Estate Fee Simple
Area 15.9905 hectares more or less
Legal Description Lot 1 Deposited Plan 53113

Transaction Id 44586899
Client Reference 708726.002

Historical Search Copy Dated 16/09/15 10:11 am, Page 1 of 1
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APPENDIX B 

 

Bores Details Summary 
  



Street of Well: SHANDS ROAD File No:

Locality: PREBBLETON Allocation Zone: Selwyn-Waimakariri

NZTM Grid Reference: BX23:59204-75289 QAR 4 CWMS Zone: Selwyn - Waihora

NZTM X-Y: 1559204 - 5175289

Location Description: Uses: Stock Supply

ECan Monitoring:

Well Status: Active (exist, present)

Drill Date: Water Level Count: 0

Well Depth: 16.80m -GL Strata Layers: 0

Initial Water Depth: -5.90m -MP Aquifer Tests: 0

Diameter: Yield/Drawdown Tests: 0

Measuring Point Ait: 31.00m MSD QAR 4 Highest GW Level:

GL Around Well: 0.00m -MP Lowest GW Level:

MP Description: First Reading:

Last Reading:

Driller: not known Calc. Min. (Below MP): -10.40m -MP

Drilling Method: Unknown             Last Updated: 18 Oct 2006

Casing Material: Last Field Check:

Pump Type: Unknown

Yield: Aquifer Type: Unknown

Drawdown: Aquifer Name:

Specific Capacity:

Date Comments

NCCB 587/S83A 162

Bore or Well No: M36/0280

Well Name:

Owner: GRICE

Aquifer test date(s) where this is the pump bore

Aquifer test date(s) where this is an observation bore

Screens:

Screen 
No.

Screen Type Top (m) Bottom (m) Diameter 
(mm)

Leader 
Length (mm)

Slot Size 
(mm)

Slot Length
(mm)

Step Tests:

Step Test Date Step Yield (l/s) Drawdown Duration (mins)





Street of Well: CNR TRENTS & SHANDS 
RD

File No:

Locality: PREBBLETON Allocation Zone: Selwyn-Waimakariri

NZTM Grid Reference: BX23:58854-75039 QAR 4 CWMS Zone: Selwyn - Waihora

NZTM X-Y: 1558854 - 5175039

Location Description: BY FENCE NEXT TO 
HOUSE

Uses: Domestic and Stockwater

ECan Monitoring:

Well Status: Active (exist, present)

Drill Date: 04 Jul 1985 Water Level Count: 0

Well Depth: 18.00m -GL Strata Layers: 0

Initial Water Depth: -12.20m -MP Aquifer Tests: 0

Diameter: 150mm Yield/Drawdown Tests: 1

Measuring Point Ait: 29.96m MSD QAR 4 Highest GW Level:

GL Around Well: 0.00m -MP Lowest GW Level:

MP Description: First Reading:

Last Reading:

Driller: McMillan Drilling Ltd Calc. Min. (Below MP): -10.80m -MP

Drilling Method: Rotary Rig          Last Updated: 08 Nov 2013

Casing Material: STEEL Last Field Check:

Pump Type: Unknown

Yield: 5 l/s Aquifer Type: Unknown

Drawdown: 2 m Aquifer Name:

Specific Capacity: 2.30 l/s/m

Date Comments

NO LOG EXISTS.  SCREENED IN FREE BR STAINED GRAVELS.

Bore or Well No: M36/2999

Well Name:

Owner: MULLINS JH & SJ

Aquifer test date(s) where this is the pump bore

Aquifer test date(s) where this is an observation bore

Screens:

Screen 
No.

Screen Type Top (m) Bottom (m) Diameter 
(mm)

Leader 
Length (mm)

Slot Size 
(mm)

Slot Length
(mm)

1 Stainless steel     16.5 18

Step Tests:

Step Test Date Step Yield (l/s) Drawdown Duration (mins)

04 Jul 1985 1 4.6 2 180





Street of Well: BLAKES RD File No: CO6C/00955

Locality: PREBBLETON Allocation Zone: Selwyn-Waimakariri

NZTM Grid Reference: BX23:59703-75249 QAR 3 CWMS Zone: Selwyn - Waihora

NZTM X-Y: 1559703 - 5175249

Location Description: Uses: Irrigation

ECan Monitoring: Domestic Supply

Well Status: Active (exist, present)

Drill Date: 01 Jun 1987 Water Level Count: 0

Well Depth: 29.60m -GL Strata Layers: 16

Initial Water Depth: -9.20m -MP Aquifer Tests: 0

Diameter: 150mm Yield/Drawdown Tests: 1

Measuring Point Ait: 29.79m MSD QAR 4 Highest GW Level:

GL Around Well: 0.00m -MP Lowest GW Level:

MP Description: First Reading:

Last Reading:

Driller: Clemence Drilling 
Contractors

Calc. Min. (Below MP): -9.20m -MP

Drilling Method: Cable Tool          Last Updated: 08 Nov 2013

Casing Material: STEEL Last Field Check: 16 May 1997

Pump Type: Submersible

Yield: 10 l/s Aquifer Type: Unknown

Drawdown: 12 m Aquifer Name: Riccarton Gravel              

Specific Capacity: 0.79 l/s/m

Bore or Well No: M36/3770

Well Name:

Owner: HUTTON DJ & VM

Aquifer test date(s) where this is an observation bore

Screens:

Screen 
No.

Screen Type Top (m) Bottom (m) Diameter 
(mm)

Leader 
Length (mm)

Slot Size 
(mm)

Slot Length
(mm)

1 Stainless steel     26.6 29.6

Step Tests:

Step Test Date Step Yield (l/s) Drawdown Duration (mins)

01 Jun 1987 1 9.8 12.4 300





Street of Well: 311 TRENTS RD File No: CO6C/00048

Locality: PREBBLETON Allocation Zone: Selwyn-Waimakariri

NZTM Grid Reference: BX23:59034-74839 QAR 2 CWMS Zone: Selwyn - Waihora

NZTM X-Y: 1559034 - 5174839

Location Description: Uses: Irrigation

ECan Monitoring: Domestic and Stockwater

Well Status: Active (exist, present)

Drill Date: 12 Jul 1987 Water Level Count: 0

Well Depth: 46.00m -GL Strata Layers: 13

Initial Water Depth: -7.50m -MP Aquifer Tests: 0

Diameter: 100mm Yield/Drawdown Tests: 2

Measuring Point Ait: 28.18m MSD QAR 4 Highest GW Level:

GL Around Well: 0.00m -MP Lowest GW Level:

MP Description: First Reading:

Last Reading:

Driller: Smith, J R & I G Calc. Min. (Below MP): -9.30m -MP

Drilling Method: Cable Tool          Last Updated: 30 Mar 2010

Casing Material: STEEL Last Field Check: 11 Mar 2010

Pump Type: Unknown

Yield: 6 l/s Aquifer Type: Non-Flowing Artesian

Drawdown: 2 m Aquifer Name: Linwood Gravel                

Specific Capacity: 2.85 l/s/m

Bore or Well No: M36/3775

Well Name:

Owner: Mr & Mrs D J & S J Anderson

Aquifer test date(s) where this is an observation bore

Screens:

Screen 
No.

Screen Type Top (m) Bottom (m) Diameter 
(mm)

Leader 
Length (mm)

Slot Size 
(mm)

Slot Length
(mm)

1 Stainless steel     44.5 46

Step Tests:

Step Test Date Step Yield (l/s) Drawdown Duration (mins)

12 Jul 1987 1 5.69 2





Street of Well: SHANDS RD File No:

Locality: PREBBLETON Allocation Zone: Selwyn-Waimakariri

NZTM Grid Reference: BX23:59254-75189 QAR 4 CWMS Zone: Selwyn - Waihora

NZTM X-Y: 1559254 - 5175189

Location Description: Uses: Domestic and Stockwater

ECan Monitoring:

Well Status: Active (exist, present)

Drill Date: 11 Jan 1989 Water Level Count: 0

Well Depth: 30.00m -GL Strata Layers: 6

Initial Water Depth: -12.42m -MP Aquifer Tests: 0

Diameter: 200mm Yield/Drawdown Tests: 1

Measuring Point Ait: 30.17m MSD QAR 4 Highest GW Level:

GL Around Well: 0.00m -MP Lowest GW Level:

MP Description: First Reading:

Last Reading:

Driller: McMillan Drilling Ltd Calc. Min. (Below MP): -10.10m -MP

Drilling Method: Rotary/Percussion   Last Updated: 08 Nov 2013

Casing Material: STEEL Last Field Check:

Pump Type: Unknown

Yield: 11 l/s Aquifer Type: Unknown

Drawdown: 1 m Aquifer Name: Riccarton Gravel              

Specific Capacity: 8.14 l/s/m

Bore or Well No: M36/3989

Well Name:

Owner: STRATFORD M.J.

Aquifer test date(s) where this is an observation bore

Screens:

Screen 
No.

Screen Type Top (m) Bottom (m) Diameter 
(mm)

Leader 
Length (mm)

Slot Size 
(mm)

Slot Length
(mm)

1 Stainless steel     18.2 20.2

2 Unknown             28.3 30

Step Tests:

Step Test Date Step Yield (l/s) Drawdown Duration (mins)

11 Jan 1989 1 11.4 1.4 60





Street of Well: BLAKES RD File No: CO6C/01797

Locality: PREBBLETON Allocation Zone: Selwyn-Waimakariri

NZTM Grid Reference: BX23:59812-74994 QAR 2 CWMS Zone: Selwyn - Waihora

NZTM X-Y: 1559812 - 5174994

Location Description: Uses: Irrigation

ECan Monitoring:

Well Status: Active (exist, present)

Drill Date: 10 Sep 1991 Water Level Count: 0

Well Depth: 30.00m -GL Strata Layers: 9

Initial Water Depth: -9.20m -MP Aquifer Tests: 0

Diameter: 150mm Yield/Drawdown Tests: 2

Measuring Point Ait: 27.48m MSD QAR 4 Highest GW Level:

GL Around Well: 0.00m -MP Lowest GW Level:

MP Description: First Reading:

Last Reading:

Driller: McMillan Drilling Ltd Calc. Min. (Below MP): -8.50m -MP

Drilling Method: Cable Tool          Last Updated: 29 Nov 2010

Casing Material: Last Field Check: 29 Oct 2010

Pump Type: Unknown

Yield: 11 l/s Aquifer Type: Unknown

Drawdown: 8 m Aquifer Name: Riccarton Gravel              

Specific Capacity: 1.36 l/s/m

Date Comments

SINGLETON CONSENT # CRC916292 FILETRAK CO6C-01797.  SOMMERVILLE 
CONSENT # CRC916123 FILETRAK CO6C-01833

29 Nov 2010 Gridref changed from: M36:6979-3660 to M36:69809-36605 and set to an accuracy of QAR 
2, site visit

Bore or Well No: M36/4362

Well Name:

Owner: Mr & Mrs P L & J M Sommerville

Aquifer test date(s) where this is the pump bore

Aquifer test date(s) where this is an observation bore

Screens:

Screen 
No.

Screen Type Top (m) Bottom (m) Diameter 
(mm)

Leader 
Length (mm)

Slot Size 
(mm)

Slot Length
(mm)

1 Stainless steel     28 30

Step Tests:

Step Test Date Step Yield (l/s) Drawdown Duration (mins)

10 Sep 1991 1 10.6 7.82 480





Street of Well: SHANDS ROAD File No: CO6C/11706  

Locality: PREBBLETON Allocation Zone: Selwyn-Waimakariri

NZTM Grid Reference: BX23:59004-75209 QAR 4 CWMS Zone: Selwyn - Waihora

NZTM X-Y: 1559004 - 5175209

Location Description: IN SOUTHERN CORNER Uses: Irrigation

ECan Monitoring: Domestic Supply

Well Status: Active (exist, present)

Drill Date: Water Level Count: 0

Well Depth: 35.00m -GL Strata Layers: 0

Initial Water Depth: Aquifer Tests: 0

Diameter: 150mm Yield/Drawdown Tests: 0

Measuring Point Ait: 30.78m MSD QAR 4 Highest GW Level:

GL Around Well: 0.00m -MP Lowest GW Level:

MP Description: First Reading:

Last Reading:

Driller: McMillan Drilling Ltd Calc. Min. (Below MP): -10.60m -MP

Drilling Method: Rotary/Percussion   Last Updated: 21 Sep 2006

Casing Material: STEEL Last Field Check:

Pump Type: Unknown

Yield: 0 l/s Aquifer Type: Unknown

Drawdown: 0 m Aquifer Name:

Specific Capacity:

Bore or Well No: M36/5172

Well Name:

Owner: GOULD, T.D & HUTTON, J.R

Aquifer test date(s) where this is an observation bore

Screens:

Screen 
No.

Screen Type Top (m) Bottom (m) Diameter 
(mm)

Leader 
Length (mm)

Slot Size 
(mm)

Slot Length
(mm)

Step Tests:

Step Test Date Step Yield (l/s) Drawdown Duration (mins)



Street of Well: SHANDS ROAD File No: CO6C/12651

Locality: PREBBLETON Allocation Zone: Selwyn-Waimakariri

NZTM Grid Reference: BX23:58904-75039 QAR 4 CWMS Zone: Selwyn - Waihora

NZTM X-Y: 1558904 - 5175039

Location Description: 5M FROM NORTHERN 
BOUND, ROADSIDE OF 
HOUS

Uses: Domestic Supply

ECan Monitoring:

Well Status: Active (exist, present)

Drill Date: 06 Jan 1997 Water Level Count: 0

Well Depth: 33.00m -GL Strata Layers: 3

Initial Water Depth: -12.00m -MP Aquifer Tests: 0

Diameter: 125mm Yield/Drawdown Tests: 1

Measuring Point Ait: 29.72m MSD QAR 4 Highest GW Level:

GL Around Well: 0.00m -MP Lowest GW Level:

MP Description: First Reading:

Last Reading:

Driller: East Coast Drilling Calc. Min. (Below MP): -10.60m -MP

Drilling Method: Rotary Rig          Last Updated: 08 Nov 2013

Casing Material: STEEL Last Field Check:

Pump Type: Unknown

Yield: 2 l/s Aquifer Type: Unknown

Drawdown: 5 m Aquifer Name: Riccarton Gravel              

Specific Capacity: 0.30 l/s/m

Date Comments

replacing existing bore.  No record of exsiting bore which is 4m to the west of this new bore. 
[ Old bore was sealed at time of drilling and is now dry. Old bore not on database check file 
for location sketch -few details  SMc]  

Bore or Well No: M36/5253

Well Name:

Owner: MONK, M.R & GEARY, J.E

Aquifer test date(s) where this is the pump bore

Aquifer test date(s) where this is an observation bore

Screens:

Screen 
No.

Screen Type Top (m) Bottom (m) Diameter 
(mm)

Leader 
Length (mm)

Slot Size 
(mm)

Slot Length
(mm)

1 Stainless steel     32 33

Step Tests:

Step Test Date Step Yield (l/s) Drawdown Duration (mins)

06 Jan 1997 1 1.5 5 150



Street of Well: Blakes and Shands Road 
Corner

File No: CO6C/16746

Locality: Prebbleton Allocation Zone: Selwyn-Waimakariri

NZTM Grid Reference: BX23:59352-75502 QAR 2 CWMS Zone: Selwyn - Waihora

NZTM X-Y: 1559352 - 5175502

Location Description: Uses: Irrigation

ECan Monitoring: Domestic Supply

Well Status: Active (exist, present)

Drill Date: 05 May 2001 Water Level Count: 0

Well Depth: 29.59m -GL Strata Layers: 9

Initial Water Depth: -12.30m -MP Aquifer Tests: 0

Diameter: 150mm Yield/Drawdown Tests: 1

Measuring Point Ait: 32.54m MSD QAR 4 Highest GW Level:

GL Around Well: -0.30m -MP Lowest GW Level:

MP Description: ToC First Reading:

Last Reading:

Driller: McMillan Drilling Ltd Calc. Min. (Below MP): -10.70m -MP

Drilling Method: Rotary/Percussion   Last Updated: 08 Nov 2013

Casing Material: STEEL Last Field Check:

Pump Type:

Yield: 13 l/s Aquifer Type:

Drawdown: 10 m Aquifer Name: Riccarton Gravel              

Specific Capacity: 1.29 l/s/m

Date Comments

31 May 2001 Top of leader 26.09m. Slot size-2.5mm. Screen D-125mm.

Bore or Well No: M36/6808

Well Name:

Owner: Elliott, R

Aquifer test date(s) where this is the pump bore

Aquifer test date(s) where this is an observation bore

Screens:

Screen 
No.

Screen Type Top (m) Bottom (m) Diameter 
(mm)

Leader 
Length (mm)

Slot Size 
(mm)

Slot Length
(mm)

1 Stainless steel     26.59 29.59

Step Tests:

Step Test Date Step Yield (l/s) Drawdown Duration (mins)

05 May 2001 1 13.07 10.1 180



Street of Well: SHANDS ROAD File No: CO6C/28299

Locality: CHRISTCHURCH Allocation Zone: Selwyn-Waimakariri

NZTM Grid Reference: BX23:58956-75144 QAR 2 CWMS Zone: Selwyn - Waihora

NZTM X-Y: 1558956 - 5175144

Location Description: Uses: Domestic and Stockwater

ECan Monitoring:

Well Status: Active (exist, present)

Drill Date: 06 May 2008 Water Level Count: 0

Well Depth: 36.00m -GL Strata Layers: 4

Initial Water Depth: -14.00m -MP Aquifer Tests: 0

Diameter: 150mm Yield/Drawdown Tests: 1

Measuring Point Ait: 30.00m MSD QAR 3 Highest GW Level:

GL Around Well: -0.30m -MP Lowest GW Level:

MP Description: ToC First Reading:

Last Reading:

Driller: East Coast Drilling Calc. Min. (Below MP):

Drilling Method: Rotary Rig          Last Updated: 08 Nov 2013

Casing Material: Steel Last Field Check:

Pump Type:

Yield: 2 l/s Aquifer Type:

Drawdown: 3 m Aquifer Name:

Specific Capacity: 0.67 l/s/m

Date Comments

30 May 2008 Gridref changed from: M36:6895-3674 BCR & log receieved

Bore or Well No: M36/20107

Well Name:

Owner: MR C L & MS M L SEAWARD

Aquifer test date(s) where this is the pump bore

Aquifer test date(s) where this is an observation bore

Screens:

Screen 
No.

Screen Type Top (m) Bottom (m) Diameter 
(mm)

Leader 
Length (mm)

Slot Size 
(mm)

Slot Length
(mm)

1 Stainless steel     34.5 36

Step Tests:

Step Test Date Step Yield (l/s) Drawdown Duration (mins)

06 May 2007 1 2 3
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APPENDIX C 

 
LLUR Statements  

 
  



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 

 

 



Our Ref: ENQ110709

Produced by: LLUR Public 8/10/2015 1:19:19 p.m. Page 1 of 2

Property Statement 
from the Listed Land Use Register 

Visit www.ecan.govt.nz/HAIL for more information about land uses.

  Customer Services
  P. 03 353 9007 or 0800 324 636

  PO Box 345
  Christchurch 8140

  P. 03 365 3828
  F. 03 365 3194
  E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

  www.ecan.govt.nz

Date: 08 October 2015
Land Parcels: Lot 2 DP 51743 Valuation No(s): 2355204700

Area of Enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry

The information presented in this map is specific to the property you have selected.  Information on nearby properties may not be shown on this map, even if the 
property is visible.

Summary of sites: 

Site ID Site Name Location HAIL Activity(s) Category
85878 311 Trents Road, Prebbleton - Diesel AST 311 Trents Road, Prebbleton A17 - Storage tanks or 

drums for fuel, chemicals or 
liquid waste;

Review in Progress

Please note that the above table represents a summary of sites and HAILs intersecting the area of enquiry only.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register

Site 85878:   311 Trents Road, Prebbleton - Diesel AST   (Intersects enquiry area.)

Site Address: 311 Trents Road, Prebbleton
Legal Description(s): Lot 2 DP 51743

mailto:ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz


Our Ref: ENQ110709

Produced by: LLUR Public 8/10/2015 1:19:19 p.m. Page 2 of 2

Site Category: Review in Progress
Definition: Investigation reports have been received and are currently being reviewed to determine the most 

appropriate site category.

Land Uses (from HAIL): Period From Period To HAIL land use
2000 2015 Storage tanks or drums for fuel, chemicals or liquid waste

Notes:

23 Feb 2015 A small (1,000 L) above ground diesel tank was at the site from c. 2000 to 2015 adjacent to the horse training track.

Investigations: 

15 Dec 2014 INV 82087: Soil Contamination Risk, Stage 2 Detailed Site Investigation Report, Stage 3 Remediation 
Action Pla - 311 Trents Road, Prebbleton (Detailed Site Investigation)
Malloch Environmental Ltd

11 Sep 2015 INV 109070: Soil Contamination Risk, Stage 4 - Site Validation Report, Mr DJ Anderson, 311 Trents Road, 
Prebbleton (Detailed Site Investigation)
Malloch Environmental Ltd

Summary of investigation(s):

Report(s) have not yet been audited.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry 
number ENQ110709.

Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is made available to 
you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s 
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009). 

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the 
activities undertaken on the site, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the 
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a 
copy of Environment Canterbury's records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. It is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranty or representation 
regarding the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at 
the relevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canterbury accepts 
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a result of the use, reference to or 
reliance on the information contained in this report. 

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 
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Visit www.ecan.govt.nz/HAIL for more information about land uses.

  Customer Services
  P. 03 353 9007 or 0800 324 636

  PO Box 345
  Christchurch 8140

  P. 03 365 3828
  F. 03 365 3194
  E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

  www.ecan.govt.nz

Date: 08 October 2015
Land Parcels: Lot 1 DP 53113 Valuation No(s): 2355205900

Area of Enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry

The information presented in this map is specific to the property you have selected.  Information on nearby properties may not be shown on this map, even if the 
property is visible.

Summary of sites: 
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry 
number ENQ110707.

mailto:ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz
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Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is made available to 
you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s 
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009). 

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the 
activities undertaken on the site, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the 
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a 
copy of Environment Canterbury's records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. It is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranty or representation 
regarding the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at 
the relevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canterbury accepts 
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a result of the use, reference to or 
reliance on the information contained in this report. 

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 
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Visit www.ecan.govt.nz/HAIL for more information about land uses.

  Customer Services
  P. 03 353 9007 or 0800 324 636

  PO Box 345
  Christchurch 8140

  P. 03 365 3828
  F. 03 365 3194
  E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

  www.ecan.govt.nz

Date: 08 October 2015
Land Parcels: Lot 1 DP 56145 Valuation No(s): 2352208801

Area of Enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry

The information presented in this map is specific to the property you have selected.  Information on nearby properties may not be shown on this map, even if the 
property is visible.

Summary of sites: 
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry 
number ENQ110708.

mailto:ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz
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Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is made available to 
you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s 
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009). 

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the 
activities undertaken on the site, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the 
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a 
copy of Environment Canterbury's records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. It is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranty or representation 
regarding the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at 
the relevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canterbury accepts 
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a result of the use, reference to or 
reliance on the information contained in this report. 

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.
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